2025 PARENT
HANDBOOK

MONTREAL - QUEBEC

e

XPMCTUAHCKWY

A NETHWA NATEPL




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ABOUT CAMP TROPINKA
MISSION AND VALUES
OUR VALUES
CONTACT US
SAFETY
EQUIPMENT & ACTIVITY SAFETY
PERSONAL SAFETY
WATERFRONT
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY
BEHAVIOR MANAGEMENT
CAMP DETAILS
CAMPER HEALTH
SUN SAFETY & HYDRATION
SPECIAL DIETS
MEDICAL CARE
PREPARING FOR OVERNIGHT CAMP
PRIOR TO CHECK-IN
CABIN REQUESTS
TRANSPORTATION TO CAMP
BUS INFORMATION
PACKING GUIDELINES FOR OVERNIGHT CAMP
WHAT TO PACK
WHAT NOT TO PACK
MEDICATION
KEEPING IN TOUCH
LANGUAGE
CHECK-IN AND PICK-UP
ARRIVAL DETAILS
PICK-UP DETAILS
CAMP SCHEDULE
SENIOR WEEKS
JUNIOR WEEKS

0 00 0 N N N N NOoOO oo oo oo b B~ DDA OOOWWODND

O L I U UL U §
_ A =S a2 O O O O ©

Page 2



MISSION AND VALUES

At Tropinka Christian Children's Summer Camp, our mission is to provide a safe, nurturing, and

spiritually enriching environment where children can grow in their faith, develop meaningful

friendships, and create lasting memories.

OUR VALUES

e We believe in the transformative power
of the gospel, and desire for every
camper and staff to experience God'’s
message of love, forgiveness, and hope.

e We are dedicated to serving children and
youth, striving to meet the diverse needs
of all our campers and staff. We
encourage campers to serve others and
practice good stewardship.

e We are committed to instilling values of
honesty, respect, and responsibility. Our
staff models and teaches Christian
principles, helping campers to develop
strong moral character and make positive
choices.

CONTACT US

If you'd like more information after reading the
parent handbook, or if you'd just like to connect
with a real person at Camp Tropinka, we’re
happy to help!

e We believe that joy and adventure are
integral to childhood. Our camp offers a
variety of recreational activities, including
sports, arts and crafts, and outdoor
adventures, all designed to create fun
and memorable experiences.

e \We are dedicated to the physical,
emotional, and spiritual well-being of
every child. We maintain high safety
standards in all activities and ensure that
our staff is well-trained and equipped to
provide a secure environment.

e We value the importance of community
and strive to create a welcoming
atmosphere where children can form

genuine, supportive relationships.

Email: campmontreal@tropinka.ca
Phone: +1 (514) 871 - 4611
Address: 1012 Chemin Saint-Clare,
Mont-Royal, QC H3R 2N1

Page 3



EQUIPMENT & ACTIVITY
SAFETY

At Tropinka Christian Children's Summer
Camp, the safety of our campers during all
activities is our highest priority. We have
established comprehensive safety protocols
to ensure that every child can participate in

our programs securely and confidently.

All activities are supervised by trained and
experienced staff members. Activity staff are
trained in activity-specific safety procedures
to handle any situation that may arise. First
Aid trained staff are always available during

scheduled activities.

We provide and enforce the use of
appropriate safety gear for all activities,
including helmets, life jackets, and other
protective equipment. Campers are

instructed on the correct usage of this gear.

Before participating in any activity, campers
receive thorough instructions on safety rules
and proper techniques. Staff members
demonstrate and explain all procedures to
ensure campers understand how to stay

safe.

We design activities to be age-appropriate
and consider the skill levels of different age

groups. This ensures that each camper is

challenged appropriately while maintaining

safety.

PERSONAL SAFETY

We are committed to providing a secure
environment where children feel protected and

supported throughout their stay.

Our staff members are carefully selected and
thoroughly vetted, including background checks
and reference verifications. They are trained in
child protection policies and are dedicated to
creating a safe, nurturing environment for all

campers.

Campers are supervised at all times, with a
1-to-6 staff-to-camper ratio always maintained
to ensure individual attention and safety. Staff
members are always present and ready to

assist with any needs or concerns.

WATERFRONT

Campers and staff enjoy swimming and various
water sports at our waterfront, which is divided
into shallow and deep areas and supervised by
certified lifeguards. To swim in the deep area
without a life jacket, campers must pass a swim

test.

Page 4



IN CASE OF
EMERGENCY

A signal system allows instant communication
with all campers and staff in the event of an
emergency. Staff monitor the weather radar, and
we move staff and campers indoors when there
is an immediate threat of severe weather. All
staff are trained in our Emergency Procedures,
which cover scenarios like severe weather, fire
and medical emergencies. The focus is on
accounting for and protecting campers in these
situations. Our lead staff are connected via
radios/cell phones. Our First Aid Staff are
available to respond to emergencies 24/7. All

sites are accessible to police, fire and

ambulance responders.

CAMPER HEALTH

SUN SAFETY & HYDRATION

Campers are asked to bring a hat,

sunglasses and sunscreen; Cabin

BEHAVIOR
MANAGEMENT

All group leaders are trained in behavior
management and anti-bullying. If a child
requires correction, that child is removed

from the situation and spoken to about the
need for a behavior change. We partner with
the camper to come up with a solution that
works for everyone; grace is given and
consequences are enforced, if necessary. If
there is no change in the camper’s behavior, the
camper’s parent/guardian will be called to
discuss options. The directors reserve the right
to dismiss any child who has rejected the

reasonable camp’s guidelines

leaders ensure sunscreen is applied
regularly. As an important part of our sun
safety plan, all our campers and staff are
encouraged to wear t-shirts at the

waterfront.

Campers will receive a reusable water
bottle during check-in that they can refill
throughout the week. There are water
fountains/stations around the property. On
especially hot days, we will take extra care

to ensure kids stay hydrated.

Page 5



SPECIAL DIETS

Our kitchen is familiar with special diets
and food allergies. Please provide details
in the medical form to make proper

arrangements for your child.

Everything we serve is peanut/nut safe.
We ask that no peanut or tree nut products
be brought to camp or consumed on the

property.

il 'm,“ru "B

I
A iy
; ol o

MEDICAL CARE

We depend upon volunteer medical staff to
respond to emergencies, distribute
medications and provide basic first aid care for

our campers and staff.

All medications need to be turned in to the
Health Centre staff in the original packaging
during camper check-in. The parent/guardian
will be consulted at check-in to determine if a
camper’s EpiPen or inhaler needs to remain
with the camper or be kept in the cabin

leaders’ room or nurse’s station.

Cabin leaders are given a list of camper
medications and the times medication needs
to be taken. During the camp week, campers
will go to the Health Centre with their cabin
leaders to get their medication at the

designated time.
We contact parents/guardians when:

e A camper has significant bumps,
bruises or cuts with the potential for
scarring, especially on the face

e There is something out of the ordinary
(ie. seizure/accident)

e A camper has had an exposure to a
contagious disease, bug or parasite

e A camper is sent off-site for
professional medical treatment

e Any other concerning medical issue

staff deems necessary to communicate

with parents

Page 6



PREPARING FOR OVERNIGHT CAMP

PRIOR TO CHECK-IN

e Your balance must be paid in full prior to
arrival

e Report changes in address, email or
phone number for you or your
emergency contacts

e Update us if there are changes to your
camper’s health or health card
number

e Make sure your authorized pick-up list
is correct

e At any time you can sign into your
account to view or print your

registration receipt

CABIN REQUESTS

We know campers want to be with their
friends, and we make every effort to
accommodate them. We take great care
putting our groups together, as many come

without a cabin/group mate request.

In the registration form you can request one
cabin mate for your child’s Overnight Camp
session (same gender, similar age). When

multiple cabin mates are requested we may

only be able to honor one.

NEW FOR THE 2025 SEASON: Children

are not allowed to stay in between the sessions:

This year, we are introducing a new policy for
children registered for both weeks of the Junior
Camp:

® [f your child is attending camp for two

weeks, they will not be able to stay in the

camp over the weekend.
® All children must leave the camp on

Saturday (August 9th) and return to the
camp on Sunday (August 10th).

To support this change, we are adding bus
transportation options for both days. The bus will
depart from the camp on Saturday and return to the
camp on Sunday. You can register for these bus
services during the registration process or arrange

to pick up and drop off your child yourself.

RL-24 SLIP:

If you wish to receive a RL-24 Slip for childcare
expenses, you must provide us with your Social
Insurance Number in the Household form in your
registration portal. You will receive the RL-24 Slip

via email before the end of February.

Page 7



TRANSPORTATION TO CAMP

You have the option to bring your camper to the camp territory yourself for check-in and to see the
grounds. Alternatively, for your convenience, we offer a bus service that picks up campers from
Montreal and brings them directly to camp and vice versa.

To register your camper for the bus, please visit your parent portal at fropinka.campbrainreqgistration.

at 12pm. Don't be late, the bus will leave

BUS INFORMATION

without you (no refund will be issued)

AND SENIOR . .
Return (arrival in Montreal): Saturdays
Address for drop-off/pick-up: around 1pm. (Traffic dependent)
Walmart Parking Lot: Cost: $60 One Way

5400 Rue Jean-Talon Ouest,
You may choose to take advantage of the
Montreal, QC H4P 2T5 bus either on check-in day, or on pick-up

Departure (to the camp territory): On Sundays day.

PACKING GUIDELINES FOR OVERNIGHT CAMP

e Pack together with your children so they know what they have and where everything is.
We recommend two bags only - a suitcase for clothing/shoes/toiletries and a large duffle
bag for your camper’s sleeping bag and pillow (no loose items please).

e When getting sleeping bags out of storage, if you put them in a clothes dryer on high heat for
30 minutes, it will kill any bugs or eggs that may have made a home there over the winter.

e Put toiletries in a plastic bag to reduce the chance of spilling and make it easy to travel to
the showers.

e Label everything with your camper’s first and last name. Unlabelled lost & found items will

be donated to charity throughout the summer.

Page 8


https://tropinka.campbrainregistration.com/

Please note, it’s better to pack extra clothing
than too little. Each year, we face situations
where children don’t have enough, requiring

us to find solutions.

o Enough clothes for a week: shorts, t-shirts, long
pants and long-sleeved shirts;

o 1 white T-shirt (for the camp’s end-of-week
group photo). Please note that this shirt will likely
get stained with colored Holi chalk;

o Warm pajamas, underwear and extra socks;

o Warm jacket or sweatshirt, cap and
raincoat/poncho;

o 2 pairs of sneakers (required);
o Swimsuit and beach towel;
o T-shirt for swimming (recommended);

o Swim shoes/sandals that can get wet and flip
flops;

NOT

e Food that is not identified as
peanut/nut safe, including
homemade goods, loose or
bagged candy from bulk food
stores; or anything that says “may
contain”;

e Over-the-counter medication

o Rain boots (optional but recommended for
rainy weather);

o Towel, washcloth, toiletries,
toothbrush/toothpaste, soap, shampoo;

o Single/twin size sheet to cover the mattress
(optional);

o Water bottle (optional, water bottles provided at
check-in);

o A nice change of clothes for the banquet;
o Insect repellent;
o Sun screen;

o Medication in original package; keep separate
for check-in;

o Plastic bag for dirty/wet laundry;

o Spending money.

e (Gaming devices, iPods or mp3
players, radios, CD players, etc;

e Cell phone, smart watch or other
valuables.

e Weapons, including pocket knives;

e Lighters, tobacco products;

e Vapes/e-cigarettes;

e lllegal substances will be confiscated,

reported, and disposed of.

If brought to camp, these items can be claimed by the parent/guardian from the camp office at

check-out. Note that we are not responsible for any lost/stolen items;

Page 9



MEDICATION

If your camper has medication, please bring
it with you, separate from their luggage.
During check in, you will be able to submit
any medications to the medical staff. The
exception is EpiPens and inhalers as these
can be kept with the camper if you choose,
but still discuss this at the Health Centre.
Common non-prescription medications can
be dispensed as needed. Pick up your

camper’s medications at pick-up.

KEEPING IN TOUCH

If you would like to speak with your child,
please indicate this by sending us an email

to: campmontreal@tropinka.ca and they will

call you back in the evening from the camp

phone.

If your child wants to contact you, they will
be able to call you in the evening from the
camp phone. Please note that Canadian
mobile carriers do not have coverage on
the campgrounds, and children will not be

able to use their personal mobile phones.

LANGUAGE

The primary language for most program
elements is Russian. The majority of staff are
Russian speaking, though we occasionally
have teams/individuals who don’t speak
Russian. Translation is available during
certain elements of the program, though for
campers without any fluency in Russian it will

be a challenge.

Many campers speak to each other in English
and/or French. If your camper doesn’t

understand any Russian, please let us know as

well.

Page 10


mailto:campmontreal@tropinka.ca

CHECK-IN AND PICK-UP

1406 QC-141,
Saint-Hermenegilde, QC, JOB 2W0

Directions: @ Frontier Lodge Christian Youth Camp

Address Senior Camp:

3875 Chem. de Georgeville,
Magog, QC, J1X 3W2

Directions: ¢ Cedar Lodge Camp

ARRIVAL DETAILS

advance by sending an email or calling

Check-in is at 2:00 PM every Sunday.

Campers who arrive before 2:00 PM will be

our office so we can arrange to meet

you. All balances must be paid in full prior

asked to wait for check-in to begin. If you e .
to arrival in order to check in your

will be arriving late please let us know in

camper(s).
PICK-UP DETAILS something arise or if you need to pick up your

camper early. Photo ID must be presented at
Pick-up is at 10:00 AM on Saturday. Only the check-out. Go directly to the cabins to pick up
people who are listed as authorized on the your camper. Please note — those arriving
registration form will be able to pick up the early will report to the camp office with a photo
child. Please notify the office as soon as ID. Furthermore, there will be a late pick-up
possible to update permissions should fee of 20$ per hour applied for campers

who are not picked up by 12:00 P

Page 11


https://maps.app.goo.gl/vXwq5RWZCz6cEUV36
https://maps.app.goo.gl/bSQz5Joc8DvvZekL9

CAMP SCHEDULE

08:00 - Wake Up

08:45 - Morning workout
09:00 - Breakfast

09:30 - Morning program
10:00 - Bible Lesson
11:00 - Activity 1

12:00 - Activity 2

13:00 - Lunch

JUNIOR WEEKS

08:00 - Wake up call
08:45 - Morning workout
09:00 - Breakfast

09:30 - Morning program
10:00 - Bible Lesson
11:00 - Activity 1

12:00 - Activity 2

14:00 - Activity 3

15:00 - Activity 4

16:00 - All Camp Game
18:00 - Dinner

19:00 - Evening Program
21:00 - Snack/Campfire
22:30 - Lights Out

13:00 - Lunch

14:00 - Activity 3

15:00 - Activity 4

16:00 - All camp game
18:00 - Dinner

19:00 - Evening Program

21:00 - Snack/Campfire
22:00 - Lights Out

*Schedule may change depending on weather conditions and special planned activities. Cabins may
be at the waterfront in the morning or in the afternoon, but generally spend 2 hours at the waterfront
including swimming and water sports. Other activities throughout the week include gaga ball, crafts,

kayaking, pedal karting, and more. Bible lessons included basic stories from the Bible and the life of

Jesus with application points that connect the lessons to our everyday live.*

Thank you for trusting us and allowing us to be part of your child’s summer camp experience.

Page 12



	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	ABOUT CAMP TROPINKA  
	MISSION AND VALUES  
	OUR VALUES  
	CONTACT US  

	SAFETY  
	EQUIPMENT & ACTIVITY SAFETY  
	PERSONAL SAFETY  
	WATERFRONT  
	IN CASE OF EMERGENCY  
	BEHAVIOR MANAGEMENT  

	 
	CAMP DETAILS  
	CAMPER HEALTH  
	SUN SAFETY & HYDRATION  
	SPECIAL DIETS  

	MEDICAL CARE  
	PREPARING FOR OVERNIGHT CAMP  
	PRIOR TO CHECK-IN  
	●​Your balance must be paid in full prior to arrival  
	CABIN REQUESTS  
	 
	NEW FOR THE 2025 SEASON: Children are not allowed to stay in between the sessions: 
	This year, we are introducing a new policy for children registered for both weeks of the Junior Camp: 
	●​If your child is attending camp for two weeks, they will not be able to stay in the camp over the weekend.  
	●​All children must leave the camp on Saturday (August 9th) and return to the camp on Sunday (August 10th). 
	To support this change, we are adding bus transportation options for both days. The bus will depart from the camp on Saturday and return to the camp on Sunday. You can register for these bus services during the registration process or arrange to pick up and drop off your child yourself. 
	 
	 
	TRANSPORTATION TO CAMP  
	 
	BUS INFORMATION  
	JUNIOR AND SENIOR 
	 
	PACKING GUIDELINES FOR OVERNIGHT CAMP  

	WHAT TO PACK  
	WHAT NOT TO PACK  
	MEDICATION  
	KEEPING IN TOUCH  
	 
	LANGUAGE  

	 
	CHECK-IN AND PICK-UP  
	 
	ARRIVAL DETAILS  
	PICK-UP DETAILS  

	CAMP SCHEDULE  
	SENIOR WEEKS  
	 
	JUNIOR WEEKS  



